MOUNTAINEER CASINO RACETRACK & RESORT - August 22, 2011 - Race 8
ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred
FOR THREE YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 121 Ibs. Non-winners of a race since July 22
Allowed 3 Ibs. (Claiming races for $30,000 or less not considered in estimating allowances). (NW2 L)

Five Furlongs On The Dirt Track Record: (Mayor Steve - 55.92 - August 31, 2003)

Purse: $20,200

Available Money: $20,200
Value of Race: $20,200 1st $12,322, 2nd $4,040, 3rd $2,020, 4th $1,010, 5th $404, 6th $202, 7th $202
Weather: Cloudy Track: Fast
Off at: 9:57 Start: Good for all

Last Raced

12Aug11 *MNR? 2
8Augll ‘MNR*
5Aug11 8cT®
29Jul11 8MNR®
15Jul1l “PID®
29Jul11 8MNR’
4Jul1l °eLP?

O ~NOWwE b

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Metaurus (Parker, Deshawn)
DQ-Sabrehawk (Rivera, Luis)
Robb's Warrior (Soodeen, Rodney)
Matty's Enforcer (Pereira, Oswald)
Leroy's Deputy (Barrios, Ricardo)
Blackngoldsuprbowl (Oro, Ernesto)

Souladar (Houghton, T.)

Fractional Times: 22.45 46.55

Split Times:
Run-Up: 32 feet

Winner:

(24:10) (13:38)

Winning Owner: Island Wind Racing

Dead Heats:

Disqualification(s):

1st place - # 2 Metaurus
1st place - # 4 Sabrehawk

Total WPS Pool: $33,422

Pgm Horse
2 Metaurus
4 Sabrehawk
1 Robb's Warrior

# 4 Sabrehawk from 1 to 2

Win Place  Show
5.60 2.60 2.40
2.60 2.40

7.20

Wgt MIE PP

118
121
118
118
118
119
118

LA bf
L

LA
LA
LAb
LAb
LA Db

O NUOWERE AN

Final Time: 59.93

Wager Type
$2.00 Perfecta
$2.00 Trifecta

$2.00 Pick 3

$2.00 123racing

$2.00 123racing

$2.00 123racing

$2.00 Superfecta

Start 3/16 3/8

4 4? 4*

2 21 1Head
6 62 6Head
5 53 53

1 12 23

7 7 7

3 3t 3!

Winning Numbers
2-4

2-4-1

5-3-2 (3 correct)
1ST-44.80 POINTS (1
correct)

2D-41.20 POINTS (1
correct)

3RD-40.20 POINTS (1
correct)

2-4-1-3

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
10.00
119.80
236.20
16.00

8.60

536.00

Fin
13 3/4
133/4
3112
2314
52

g2 112
7

2

O NOWE N

Pgm Horse Name

Metaurus
Sabrehawk
Robb's Warrior

Matty's Enforcer

Leroy's Deputy

Blackngoldsuprbowl

Souladar

Start

W NP OO0 ND

3/16

3/8 Str
4_4 22
lHead 12
611 57
58 47
2Head 33
711 1/4 711
33 69

Fin

13 3/4
1334
3334
45 1/4
58172
glo 12
413

EQUIBASE

=

Video Race Replay

Odds

1.80
1.30*
42.20
12.90
26.70
13.90

3.30

Metaurus, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Flatter out of Sainttwok, by Saint Ballado. Foaled May 17, 2008 in Kentucky.
Breeder: Chesapeake Farm & Gianca Stables.

Pool
31,651
29,867
13,236

14

17,006

Comments

crowded bumped late
herded rival late
rallied past others 4w
veered in break evenly
hooked turn, ins fade
always outrun

hard pursuit, spent

Trainers: 2 - Englehart, Chris; 4 - Talbert, Kaci; 1 - McKee, John; 3 - Melton, Christopher; 5 - Barron, Douglas; 7 - Fletcher, Jeff; 6 - Reed, Eric

Owners:

Footnotes

2 - Island Wind Racing; 4 -Kaci Talbert; 1 -John D. McKee; 3 - Lessell, Edward R. and Mary Jo; 5 - Hubel Farms LLC (E. J. Hubel); 7 - Fletcher,
Jeff and Hale, J. Hamilton; 6 - Gladden, Jim and Reed, Kay;

METAURUS carried in by MATTY'S ENFORCER at the break raced evenly through the turn, cut the corner into upper stretch firing along the rail, dueling
with SABREHAWK there was crowded and bumped by rival late steadying briefly before hitting the wire in tandem. SABREHAWK stalked early rallying to
wrest the lead on the turn, digging in from the three path upper stretch would angle inside to tighten up METAURUS bumping and crowding that one in the
process near the wire. ROBB'S WARRIOR slow early angled four wide in upper stretch giving a mild response to move past the others. MATTY'S
ENFORCER veered in crowding METAURUS at the break, raced evenly after proving no menace. LEROY'S DEPUTY broke sharply setting the early pace,
hooked by SABREHAWK on the turn would cede to rival fading along the rail down the stretch. BLACKNGOLDSUPRBOWL was always outrun finishing up
near mid track. SOULADAR gave hard pursuit through the turn then wilted in upper stretch. FOLLOWING AN OBJECTION FROM METAURUS

SABREHAWK WAS DISQUALIFIED AND PLACED SECOND FOR INTERFERENCE NEAR THE WIRE.

Copyright 2018 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=MNR&CY=USA&DATE=08/22/2011&RACE=8&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=MNR&CY=USA&DATE=08/22/2011&RACE=8&DAY=D&site=CHRR

