MOUNTAINEER CASINO RACETRACK & RESORT - August 22, 2011 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 121 lbs. Non-winners of a race since July 22

Allowed 3 lbs. (Claiming races for \$30,000 or less not considered in estimating allowances). (NW2 L)

Five Furlongs On The Dirt Track Record: (Mayor Steve - 55.92 - August 31, 2003)

Purse: \$20,200

Available Money: \$20,200

Value of Race: \$20,200 1st \$12,322, 2nd \$4,040, 3rd \$2,020, 4th \$1,010, 5th \$404, 6th \$202, 7th \$202

Weather: Cloudy Track: Fast Off at: 9:57 Start: Good for all

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
12Aug11 9MNR2	2	Metaurus (Parker, Deshawn)	118	LA bf	2	4	4 ²	4 ⁴	2 ¹	1 ^{3 3/4}	1.80	crowded bumped late
8Aug11 ⁷ MNR ¹	4	DQ-Sabrehawk (Rivera, Luis)	121	L	4	2	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ²	1 ^{3 3/4}	1.30*	herded rival late
5Aug11 8CT9	1	Robb's Warrior (Soodeen, Rodney)	118	LA	1	6	6 ²	6 ^{Head}	5 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	42.20	rallied past others 4w
29Jul11 8MNR6	3	Matty's Enforcer (Pereira, Oswald)	118	LA	3	5	5 ³	5 ³	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{3 1/4}	12.90	veered in break evenly
15Jul11 ⁷ PID ⁶	5	Leroy's Deputy (Barrios, Ricardo)	118	LA b	5	1	1 ²	2^3	3 ⁴	5 ²	26.70	hooked turn, ins fade
29Jul11 8MNR7	7	Blackngoldsuprbowl (Oro, Ernesto)	119	LA b	7	7	7	7	7_	6 ^{2 1/2}	13.90	always outrun
4Jul11 ⁹ ELP ¹	6	Souladar (Houghton, T.)	118	LA b	6	3	3 ¹	3 ¹	6 ²	7	3.30	hard pursuit, spent

Fractional Times: 22.45 46.55 Final Time: 59.93

Split Times: (24:10) (13:38)

Run-Up: 32 feet

Winner: Metaurus, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Flatter out of Sainttwok, by Saint Ballado. Foaled May 17, 2008 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Chesapeake Farm & Gianca Stables.

Winning Owner: Island Wind Racing

Dead Heats: 1st place - # 2 Metaurus

1st place - # 4 Sabrehawk

Disqualification(s): # 4 Sabrehawk from 1 to 2

Total WPS Pool: \$33,422

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Metaurus	5.60	2.60	2.40	\$2.00 Perfecta	2-4	10.00	31,651
4	Sabrehawk		2.60	2.40	\$2.00 Trifecta	2-4-1	119.80	29,867
1	Robb's Warrior			7.20	\$2.00 Pick 3	5-3-2 (3 correct)	236.20	13,236
					\$2.00 123racing	1ST-44.80 POINTS (1	16.00	14
					Φ0.00.400 ·	correct)	0.00	
					\$2.00 123racing	2D-41.20 POINTS (1 correct)	8.60	0
					\$2.00 123racing	3RD-40.20 POINTS (1 correct)	3.60	0
					\$2.00 Superfecta	2-4-1-3	536.00	17,006

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Fast Feriorillance Running Line Freview									
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin			
2	Metaurus	4	4 ⁴	4 ⁴	2^2	1 ^{3 3/4}			
4	Sabrehawk	2	2 ²	1 ^{Head}	1 ²	1 ^{3 3/4}			
1	Robb's Warrior	6	6 ⁹	6 ¹¹	5 ⁷	3 ^{3 3/4}			
3	Matty's Enforcer	5	5 ⁶	5 ⁸	4 ⁷	4 ⁵ 1/4			
5	Leroy's Deputy	1	12	2 ^{Head}	3 ³	58 1/2			
7	Blackngoldsuprbowl	7	711	7 ^{11 1/4}	711	6 ¹⁰ 1/2			
6	Souladar	3	3 ³	3^3	6 ⁹	7 ¹³			

Trainers: 2 - Englehart, Chris; 4 - Talbert, Kaci; 1 - McKee, John; 3 - Melton, Christopher; 5 - Barron, Douglas; 7 - Fletcher, Jeff; 6 - Reed, Eric

Owners: 2 - Island Wind Racing; 4 -Kaci Talbert; 1 -John D. McKee; 3 - Lessell, Edward R. and Mary Jo; 5 - Hubel Farms LLC (E. J. Hubel); 7 - Fletcher,

Jeff and Hale, J. Hamilton; 6 - Gladden, Jim and Reed, Kay;

Footnotes

METAURUS carried in by MATTY'S ENFORCER at the break raced evenly through the turn, cut the corner into upper stretch firing along the rail, dueling with SABREHAWK there was crowded and bumped by rival late steadying briefly before hitting the wire in tandem. SABREHAWK stalked early rallying to wrest the lead on the turn, digging in from the three path upper stretch would angle inside to tighten up METAURUS bumping and crowding that one in the process near the wire. ROBB'S WARRIOR slow early angled four wide in upper stretch giving a mild response to move past the others. MATTY'S ENFORCER veered in crowding METAURUS at the break, raced evenly after proving no menace. LEROY'S DEPUTY broke sharply setting the early pace, hooked by SABREHAWK on the turn would cede to rival fading along the rail down the stretch. BLACKNGOLDSUPRBOWL was always outrun finishing up near mid track. SOULADAR gave hard pursuit through the turn then wilted in upper stretch. FOLLOWING AN OBJECTION FROM METAURUS SABREHAWK WAS DISQUALIFIED AND PLACED SECOND FOR INTERFERENCE NEAR THE WIRE.

Copyright 2018 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.